
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 14 October 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor D Coole Anna 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor N Matthews Andover Romans 

Councillor K North Andover Romans 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 14 October 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

9   Corporate Portfolio Holder Presentation 
 

 

 To receive a presentation from the Corporate Portfolio 
Holder on her portfolio (30 minutes) 
 

 

10   Annual Report on Complaints 
 

5 - 60 

 To consider the Annual Report on Complaints (20 
minutes) 
 
 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020



 
 

11   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

61 - 71 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020



 

 Annual Report on Complaints  

 
 
Report of the Chief Executive (Portfolio: Corporate) 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the annual report be considered and endorsed. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Chief Executive and Services together dealt with 171 complaints under the 
Council’s formal procedure, in the year 2019/20. 

 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) made 
preliminary enquiries about 8 complaints relating to TVBC and began an 
investigation into 2 of these for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

 

1 Background  

1.1 To facilitate the periodic monitoring of complaints and review by this 
Committee each year, Services are required to prepare an annual summary of 
complaints dealt with under the Council’s formalised procedure (the year runs 
from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020). 

1.2 A complaint is defined within the Council as: “an expression of dissatisfaction, 
however made, about the standard of service, action or lack of action by the 
Council, or its staff, affecting an individual customer or group of customers.” 

1.3 Complaints recorded under the formal procedure (and dealt with in this 
summary report) do not include those ‘first time’ representations which were 
effectively requests for a service and dealt with as such. Accordingly, a new 
report of a missed bin, or a broken swing, for example, would not be 
registered and dealt with as a complaint, but as a request for action. Of 
course, in the event that the Council failed to respond to the ‘request’ 
appropriately, then that may generate a complaint. Appeals against the level 
of Housing Benefit or Council Tax Support awarded are not treated as 
complaints but are dealt with under a separate appeals route.  

2 Complaints 2019/20 

2.1 In the year 2019/20 there were 171 service level complaints (those dealt with 
by more than one service at the same time are counted as one complaint).  
From these 171 complaints, 18 were escalated to the Chief Executive and 8 
were the subject of LGSCO enquiries. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020

Page 5

ITEM 10



2.2 This year sees a decrease of 33 complaints against the number received in 
the previous year (204 in 2018/19).   

 

 

 

The number of complaints decreased slightly this year after an increase last 
year. The number remains relatively stable, despite the increase in housing 
and population in the borough, as shown below. 

   

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020

Page 6



2.2 Customer Service unit figures for the year indicate that they received 76,799 
telephone calls, which has increased from 75,740 the previous year. However, 
the number of calls does appear to be decreasing when we compare our 
monthly 2019 figures with monthly call figures for 2020. The number of face to 
face contacts for the year was 11,671, a decrease from 12,599 the previous 
year.  

2.3 The website received 3
[...]
rcement cases. Against this background, the figures show that 
the number of complaints received against the volume of work undertaken by 
the Planning and Building Service equates only to approximately 0.7% of the 
work carried out. 

2.11  An analysis of the root cause of complaints received has shown that the 
majority of complaints can be categorised into four main types: 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020

Page 9



 
 

Type of complaint Percentage 

Council error/incorrect action 27 

Unhappy with decision/action taken by 
Council 

27 

Staff conduct 11 

No response received/poor 
communication 

12 

Other 23 

 

 

 

3 Learning points 

3.1 The Council treats every complaint as an opportunity to identify learning 
outcomes and improve service provision. Complaints are valuable not only in 
identifying service improvements but in improving public perception and 
satisfaction with the Council as a whole. Each complaint can be an opportunity 
to make changes or service improvements on a small or greater scale. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020

Page 10



3.2 Annexes 1 to 7 are reports that provide specific detail on a selection of 
complaints within different services as examples to illustrate this. The report 
on the complaints escalated to the Chief Executive (Annex 8) details every 
complaint that progressed to Stage 2 of the complaints process.  

3.3 Examples of some of the learning points and improvements made as a result 
of complaints during 2019/20 include: 

 Ensuring continuity in communication for ongoing complaints and keeping 
the complainant informed on updates.  

 Ensure that all conditions are included on planning Decision Notices.  

 Giving neighbours and the local parish council the opportunity to comment 
on amended planning application plans.  

 Updated the procedure for determining settlements in relation to Rural 
Rate Relief.  

 Rolled out further training for staff to deal with changes of address in 
relation to Council Tax.  

4 Time taken to respond 

4.1 The Council’s service standard is to respond in full to a complaint within 10 
working days of receipt, or if this is not possible within that time (for example, 
because of the complexity of the complaint, the number of third parties 
involved or awaiting additional information), a holding response is sent to the 
customer. This standard was met in 87% of service complaints, with 148 out of 
171 complaints answered in this time frame. 

4.2 When a complaint is escalated to stage 2, the Chief Executive has 15 working 
days to respond. This standard was met in 78% of escalated complaints with 
14 out of 18 complaints answered in this time frame. Where it is not possible 
to respond within this time frame, the complainants are made aware that there 
will be a delay.  

5 Unreasonable or unreasonably persistent complainants 

5.1 There are currently no complainants determined as vexatious. 

6 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  

6.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) produces an 
annual letter which is attached as Annex 9. Annex 10 contains a guide to 
understanding the statistics provided. The number of complaints or enquiries 
received by the LGSCO does not necessarily match with the number of 
complaints progressed to the LGSCO by the Council. This is because in some 
cases, complainants approaching the LGSCO directly may be given advice or 
be referred to another organisation and the Council may not be aware of this. 
The LGSCO will also refer a complainant back to the Council if the complaint 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020

Page 11



has not completed the local authority’s complaints procedure and in some 
cases, the complainant may choose not to come back to the Council. 

6.2 During the year 2019/20 the Council received 8 initial complaint en
[...]
 in which we 
decided that, while it did get things wrong, the organisation took satisfactory action to 
remedy the injustice caused. 

 Complaints remedied by LGO. This is the number of cases which required our 
direct intervention to put things right for the person who was affected. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020

Page 60



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Programme of Work for the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Recommended: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 

update. 
 
2. Approve the future work programme. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to enable members to keep the Committee’s future 
work programme and recommendations update under review. 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The OSCOM Work Programme is presented at Annex 1 for review and 
approval.   

 

1.2 The OSCOM Task and Finish Panels update is presented at Annex 2 for the 
Committee’s review and comments.   

 

1.3 The Cabinet Work Programme is attached at Annex 3 for the Committee to 
consider. 
 

1.4 Annex 4 tracks the recommendations to Cabinet and Council. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 4 

Author: Caroline Lovelock Ext: 8014 

File Ref:  

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 14 October 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020

Page 61

ITEM 11



ANNEX 1 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
*Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested by Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer/ Member) 

 
   

14 OCTOBER (ANDOVER)    

Complaints 2 Committee To receive the Annual Review report (Complaints and Improvements Officer) (20 mins) 

Corporate Portfolio Holder 
Presentation 

4 Committee To receive a presentation from the Corporate Portfolio Holder (Councillor Tasker) (30 mins) 

10 NOVEMBER (ANDOVER)    

Climate Emergency Workshop    

Work of the Community Safety 
Management Group 

2 Committee To understand the work of the Community Safety Management Group (Community Safety Manager 
(20 mins) 

Community and Leisure Portfolio 
Holder Presentation 

4 Committee To receive a presentation from the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder (Councillor Jeffrey) (30 
mins) 

9 DECEMBER (ROMSEY)    

Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder 

4 Committee To receive a presentation from the Economic Development Portfolio Holder including tourism 
(Councillor Drew) (30 mins) 

Review of Economic Development 
Action Plan 

4 Cabinet To review the Economic Development Action Plan. (Economic Development Officer) (20 mins) 

Portfolio Holder Presentation 2 Committee To receive a presentation from a Portfolio Holder (Portfolio to be confirmed) (30 mins) 

20 JANUARY 2021 (ROMSEY)    

Budget Strategy Update 1 Committee To check the results of the Budget Panel chaired by the Vice Chairman and make sure all is 
satisfactory (Vice-Chairman) (20 mins) 

Portfolio Holder Presentation 2 Committee To receive a presentation from a Portfolio Holder (Portfolio to be confirmed) (30 mins) 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 (ANDOVER)    

    

17 MARCH (ROMSEY)    

    

                                                 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 14 O
ctober 2020

P
age 62



ANNEX 1 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

 

DATE TO BE CONFIRMED 
*Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested by Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer/ Member) 

Hampshire Fire and Rescue 5 Committee To update the Committee on how the new structure is working  

Review of the Area Planning 
Committee pilot 

2 Committee To update the Committee on how the Area Planning Committees pilot is working. 

Review of the Council’s Key 
Performance Indicators 

2 Cabinet Policy Manager 

New Neighbourhoods Review Cabinet 3 Community Engagement Manager  

Cemetery Rules and Regulations 
Review 

TBC TBC Head of Community and Leisure 

Review Procedure for selection of 
Chairman 

3 Council To review the procedure for selection of the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Review Outside Bodies 5 Council To review Outside Bodies and their appointments. 

 

                                                 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 14 O
ctober 2020

P
age 63



ANNEX 1 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

  

BRIEFING NOTES 

 

2020   

March Affordable Housing Update (Head of Housing and Environmental Health)  

June Test Valley Partnership Annual Review 
Risk Management Report 

27 July 2020 

September Shared Services Update  

October Andover Levy  

Nov/Dec Review of Outside Bodies  

2021   

March Affordable Housing Update (Head of Housing and Environmental Health)  

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 14 O
ctober 2020

P
age 64



ANNEX 2 

 

 
 
 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

Armed Forces Covenant Councillor Matthews 

Scoping report to be produced. 
 
Councillor Borg Neal liaising with relevant organisations.  
Panel would commence following the Borough Elections in 
May 2019. 
 
Members have been invited to sit on the panel. 
 
The panel consists of Councillors Borg Neal, Burley, Coole, 
Donnelly, Hamilton, Matthews and Rowles. 
 
Meetings have been held with 11 Brigade’s Army Civilian 
Liaison Officer and a scope will be considered at the next 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
The scoping document will be considered at OSCOM on 11 
December 2019 
 
The next meeting was due to be held on Monday 23 March 
however this was cancelled due to the Coronavirus 
emergency. 
 
The last meeting had been cancelled due to the current 
situation however a remote meeting was planned in the near 
future.  A questionnaire would be circulated to gather ideas. 
 
The panel had recently met to discuss and 
agree the way forward. The Panel had drafted a planned 
overview and distributed a questionnaire to all members to 
gather wider information. The results of the questionnaire would 
be reviewed by the end of July. 
 
The first phase of the Panel would be to familiarise the Panel 
with the Covenant and gather survey data.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16 October 2019 

 

 

11 December 2019 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 14 O
ctober 2020

P
age 65



ANNEX 2 

 

 
Councillor Matthews would like members to let him have any 
questions so that he can involve the relevant officers. A 
workshop will be held during the second week of August to look 
at the information gathered. 
 
The Panel had had two meetings and a discussion since the 
last meeting where they had received an informative brief from 
the Head of Housing and Community Development and would 
be followed up with a meeting to clarify a number of points.  It is 
anticipated that by the end of September they would be in a 
position where they would have enough information on housing 
and community engagement to discuss and suggest 
recommendations for improvement. The discussions will 
continue once a fortnight to discuss two more topics.  The next 
two topics will be education and health.  Councillor Matthews 
will update the Committee at its next meeting on housing and 
community engagement. 
 

Budget Panel 
 
 

 

 
The Budget Panel met on 29 June where the panel considered 
the Revenue Outturn 2019/2020.  The variance between the 
budgeted and actual expenditure for the year was positive.  
The Panel also considered a report on the impact of Covid-19 
on the Council’s budget and reserves and looked at the 
additional expenditure, lost income and grant income. The next 
meeting will be held on 19 October to consider the monthly 
return for September, the budget for 2020/21 and fees and 
charge. The Head of Finance explained that things have 
moved on significantly since the meeting in June and was 
currently compiling a claim to the Government for loss of 
income. 
 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 14 O
ctober 2020

P
age 66



 
ANNEX 3 

 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Work Programme 
 

October 2020  
 
Further information 
1. This is a formal notice under Regulation 9 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 

Information)(England) Regulations 2012. This edition supersedes all previous editions. 
2. Documents submitted to the Cabinet or Cabinet Member(s) for decision will be in the form of a formal report, which if public and 

non-urgent, will be available for public inspection on this website at least 5 clear working days before the date that the decision is 
due to be made. 

3. Background papers for such reports are listed in this Programme where their identity is known in advance of the report being 
written. 

4. Documents shown will be available from the Democratic Services Manager at Test Valley Borough Council, Beech Hurst, Weyhill 
Road, Andover, Hants, SP10 3AJ.  They can also be contacted at admin@testvalley.gov.uk. 

5. Please note that additional documents relevant to those matters mentioned in the Work Programme may be submitted to the 
decision maker.  

6.  Whilst the majority of the Cabinet’s business at the meetings listed in this Work Programme will be open to the public and media 
organisations to attend, this is formal notice under the above regulations that part of the Cabinet meetings listed in this Work 
Programme may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting will contain exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

6. To view details of the members of the Council’s Cabinet who will be making these decisions, please click the link below: 
Cabinet Members 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 14 O
ctober 2020

P
age 67

mailto:admin@testvalley.gov.uk
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/aboutyourcouncil/councilcabinetandcommitteemeetings/portfolioholders/


 
 

KEY DECISIONS 

A key decision is one which is likely 

1. to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates;   

or 

2.  to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral 
divisions in the area of the local authority. 

The Council’s thresholds are  

a. Decisions on spending w
[...]
NNEX 4 
 

Part 5 – Action Tracking 
 

 
 

Climate Emergency 

 Agreed Start 
Date 

Action Progress Update 

Recommendation 
 

OSCOM 
18.3.20 

Cabinet 
 

Council 
10.06.20 

   

Recommended to Council: 

That the draft Climate Emergency 
Action Plan annexed to the report 
be agreed. 
 

 

 

√ 

 

√ 
  

Resolved at Council 
 
1. That the Climate Emergency Action 

Plan (Annex 1 to the report) be 
approved. 
 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development, in consultation 
with the Environment Portfolio Holder, 
be authorised to make changes of a 
minor nature to improve the 
presentation of the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan and correct typographical 
errors prior to publication. 

 

 
 
 

The change in work practices brought 
on by the COVID 19 pandemic have 
provided an opportunity to implement 
certain actions earlier than anticipated, 
such as the greater use of virtual 
meetings.  Officers have also set in 
place internal monitoring measures and 
review mechanisms 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 14 O
ctober 2020

P
age 72


	Agenda
	10 Annual Report on Complaints
	Text1
	Annual Report on Complaints (PB) - Annex 1
	Annual Report on Complaints (HEH) - Annex 2
	Annual Report on Complaints (ENV) - Annex 3
	Annual Report on Complaints (CL) - Annex 4 (003)
	Annual Report on Complaints (EED-PAM) - Annex 5
	Annual Report on Complaints (REVSCSU) - Annex 6
	Annual Report on Complaints (IT) - Annex 7
	Updated Annual Report on Complaints (CEX) - Annex 8
	LGSCO Ombudsman annual review letter - Annex 9
	Annual Report on Complaints (LGSCO) - Annex 10

	11 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1
	Work Programme - Annex 2
	Work Programme - Annex 3
	Work Programme - Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
of the Test Valley Borough Council
held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, Hampshire, SP10
3AJ
on 14 October 2020 at 5.30 pm
Attendance:
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman)

Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor G Bailey
Councillor D Baverstock
Councillor C Borg-Neal
Councillor T Burley
Councillor D Coole
Councillor C Dowden
Councillor N Gwynne

Councillor V Harber
Councillor N Matthews
Councillor K North
Councillor J Parker
Councillor A Ward
Councillor A Warnes

Also in attendance

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Hamilton

212

Apologies

The apologies of Councillor Hamilton were noted.

213

Public Participation

There were no declarations of interest.

214

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

215

Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

216

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 be agreed and
signed as a correct record.

134

Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020

217

Call in Items

There were no Call In items.

218

Urgent decisions taken since last meeting

There were no urgent decisions taken since the last meeting.

219

Updates on Panels

Councillor Lodge reported that the Budget Panel would be meeting on Monday 19
October to consider the 2020/21 Mid-Year Financial Review and the 2021/22
Financial Forecast including proposed Fees and Charges. A further Budget Panel
would be convened in early January to allow OSCOM to consider the financial
forecast ahead of the Budget being considered by Council.

Councillor Matthews, Lead Officer for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Armed
Forces Covenant Panel reported that the Panel had completed phase one of the
review. Councillor Matthews expressed his thanks to officers for the work that had
been undertaken to date. Outcomes form the Panel would be reported for a future
meeting of OSCOM.

220

Corporate Portfolio Holder Presentation

Councillor Tasker, Corporate Portfolio Holder gave a presentation on her portfolio.
She gave an overview of the portfolio which comprised Legal and Democratic
Services, IT and the Customer Service Unit. The presentation gave details of key
areas of work undertaken during the past year and highlighted projects and focus in
the coming year.
Members made a number of comments and asked question about the Portfolio.
OSCOM noted the update on the Corporate Portfolio.

221

Annual Report on Complaints

Consideration was given to a report which set out the complaints under the Council’s
formal procedure in the year 2019/20. The Chief Executive and Services together
dealt with 171 complaints under the procedure and the Local Government and Social
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) made preliminary enquiries about 8 complaints relating
to the Council and began an investigation into 2 of these for the year ended 31
March 2020.
It was noted that there had been a decrease of 33 complaints against the number
received in 2018/19 of 204, despite the increase in housing and the population on
the borough.

135

Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020

Members asked a number of questions including clarification on the action taken and
further detail in relation to the lessons learnt and changes made as a result of
complaints received by services.
Resolved:
That the annual report be considered and endorsed.

222 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
The Chairman updates the committee on a number of matters relating to the
Committee’s work programme. The Committee considered and agreed the following
amendments to the Work Programme:








Hampshire Fire and Rescue had been contacted regarding attending the
committee however had not as yet been able to confirm a date to attend.
The review of the Council’s key performance indicators would be included as
part of a wider a round table session for Members looking at the update of the
Corporate Action Plan for year three ahead of its meeting in March.
It was anticipated that an update on the New Neighbourhoods Review would
be presented to the Committee at its meeting in February.
Consideration of cemeteries would be incorporated into the work of the
Budget Panel at a future panel meeting.
The review for the selection of Chairman for OSCOM would be taken forward
in the new year.
A scope for the review of Outside Bodies would be considered by OSCOM at
a future meeting following an item on grants funding at a future OSCOM.
Climate Change Workshop to be held on – 25th or 30th November (TBC) at
5.30pm.

Councillor Baverstock advised that she would like to take forward a second stage of
work on the Future of Health Provision. A number of Members had expressed an
interest in leading on specific theme areas. The Committee welcomed a scoping
document on the proposed review at its next meeting.
Emma Horbury provided feedback on the OSCOM away day held on 5 October.
Following consideration by Members on a range of potential review areas, feedback
had been collated, and the following next steps were proposed:






Community Engagement and Communication – A Member session on the role of
the Community Councillor would be held on Monday 16 November at 4pm.
Covid-19 Recovery - OSCOM would receive regular reports at Committee
meetings beginning on 21 January 2021.
Disability, Equality and inclusion - OSCOM would receive an annual report with
the first annual report being presented to OSCOM at its meeting in June 2021.
Diversity in Employment and Skills – A roundtable would be held at 4pm on
Tuesday 10 November prior to the OSCOM Committee meeting.
Housing Provision - Scope being developed to consider a review.
136

Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2020





Local Plan - Members would be invited to attend a series of seminars. The first
session on the Planning White Paper was held on 5 October. The next session
would take place in December.
Mental Health Provision – A case study seminar for Members would be held in
early December.
Planning Enforcement - A Planning Enforcement training session would be held
for Members on Tuesday 24 November at 5:30pm.

(The meeting terminated at 6.40 pm)

137

